TRAVIS COUNTY PURCHASING OFFICE



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

TRAVIS COUNTY

AND

LOPEZ SALAS ARCHITECTS, INC.

FOR

PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

FOR

TRAVIS COUNTY JUVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT COMPREHENSIVE FACILITIES PLAN

AGREEMENT NO. 4400006802

(JUVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT)

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("PSA") STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between Travis County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas ("County") and LOPEZ SALAS ARCHITECTS, INC. ("Consultant") (each a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties").

County desires to obtain professional architectural design and implementation services for the update of the TRAVIS COUNTY JUVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT COMPREHENSIVE FACILITIES PLAN (the "Project");

Consultant has the professional ability and expertise to fulfill the requirements of the Project, and to counsel County in the selection and analysis of cost-effective alternatives.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement, the amount and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, County and Consultant agree as follows:

SECTION 1 EMPLOYMENT OF THE CONSULTANT

- 1.1 The Travis County Juvenile Probation Department (TCJPD) has designated a primary Project representative to act on behalf of County with respect to the work to be performed under this Agreement (the "County Project Manager"). The County Project Manager, in consultation with the Chief Juvenile Probation Officer (Chief), has the authority to interpret and define the County's policies and decisions with respect to Consultant's services. The County Project Manager may designate representatives to transmit instructions and receive information. The County Project Manager will supervise the performance of Consultant's services under this Agreement. Consultant must cooperate fully with the County Project Manager in the performance of services under this Agreement.
- 1.2 County is contracting with Consultant as an independent contractor. Consultant shall perform professional architectural design and implementation services as described in this Agreement. If any dispute arises under this Agreement, Consultant and the County Project Manager specifically agree to make a good faith effort to resolve the dispute directly between them. If they are unable to resolve the matter to Consultant's satisfaction, Consultant may appeal the dispute by following the procedures described in Paragraph 11.9 of this Agreement.
- 1.3 County will provide Consultant convenient access to all existing plans, maps, studies, reports, field notes, statistics, computations, and other data in its possession relating to existing facilities and to the Project. Consultant shall make copies of needed information and promptly return all originals. The cost of such copies will be included in direct costs. Consultant shall return all copies of this material to County upon completion of the Project, if the County Project Manager instructs the Consultant to do so.
- 1.4 County cannot and does not warrant or guarantee the accuracy of all information that it provides to Consultant. Consultant may rely on professional sealed documents to the extent that the original professional would have been held liable for the information contained in those documents, in accordance with industry standard practice. Information provided in record or as-built documents that is critical to the current design work should be field-verified by Consultant in accordance with their professional judgment. Consultant may rely on other Project information provided by County, such as program data or design criteria, in accordance with industry standards, unless this Agreement provides

otherwise.

- 1.5 If the County Project Manager observes or otherwise becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Work Product, as defined in Section 7, the County Project Manager will give prompt written notice of the fault or defect to Consultant. Consultant shall expeditiously correct any such fault or defect at no cost to County.
- 1.6 The Travis County Commissioners Court orders this Agreement for professional architectural services exempt from the County Purchasing Act pursuant to Texas Local Government Code § 262.024(4) as an item for procurement of professional services.
- 1.7 Project Management; Key Personnel. Consultant shall provide management for the Project in accordance with the Organizational Chart provided as part of the Qualifications Statement submitted by Consultant in response to RFQ# 2002-007-AR, Personnel included in the Organizational Chart shall be considered "Key Personnel" for purposes of this Project. Except in the event that the Key Personnel individual is no longer employed by (or otherwise under the direction and control of) Consultant, none of the Key Personnel may be withdrawn from the Project without County's prior written approval; provided, however, Consultant shall have the right to change Key Personnel if Consultant complies with the following conditions: (1) Consultant provides County with at least fifteen (15) working days prior written notice that Consultant intends to replace a Key Personnel individual; (2) the notice is accompanied by a copy of the resume of any proposed replacement Key Personnel, together with documentation demonstrating that the proposed replacement has equal or greater experience and qualifications than the original Key Personnel individual; and (3) Consultant permits County to interview the proposed replacement Key Personnel individual for the purpose of satisfying itself that the proposed replacement is acceptable. County will notify Consultant within seven (7) days of conducting the interview of any objection to the proposed replacement, and will either request additional assurances regarding the proposed replacement or require Consultant to submit the name and qualifications of another replacement Key Personnel individual. Such process will continue until Consultant proposes a replacement Key Personnel individual acceptable to County. County agrees not to unreasonably withhold such acceptance. In the event a Key Personnel individual leaves the employment of Consultant unexpectedly and without advance notice, Consultant will immediately notify County upon learning of the departure and will comply with the requirements of this section.

SECTION 2 BASIC SERVICES OF CONSULTANT

- 2.1 Consultant shall be responsible for the complete design and documentation of the work described or referenced in this Agreement, and shall prepare the Work Product, which must be acceptable to the County Project Manager. Consultant shall also serve as County's professional consultant during the Project phases to which this Agreement applies and shall consult with and give advice to County during the performance of the Project.
- 2.2 Consultant shall perform the "Basic Services," which means:
 - 2.2.1 all elements of labor, materials and equipment required for the Project, which must be rendered to the satisfaction of the County Project Manager and the Commissioners Court and in accordance with the requirements, policies, and standard practices of Travis County;
 - 2.2.2 the detailed Scope of Services for the Project as specified in **Appendix A**, attached to and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes (the "Scope of Services");
 - 2.2.3 all Project technical and management expertise stated in Consultant's Qualifications Statement submitted in response to RFQ No. 2002-007-AR
 - 2.2.4 the Work Product, as defined herein, which Consultant shall submit to County for review at regular intervals, as specified in the Project Schedule to be provided by Consultant. The requirements applicable to the Project Schedule are specified in Exhibit 3.
- 2.3 Consultant shall comply with all applicable codes in performing the Basic Services for the Project. The standards, codes, specifications, or other technical, design or professional requirements that apply to this Project are the latest edition in effect on the date on which this PSA is executed, unless Consultant and County expressly agree otherwise. The applicable codes for this Project include, but are not limited to:
 - a. International Building Code with City of Austin amendments
 - b. International Fire Code with City of Austin amendments
 - c. Uniform Plumbing Code with City of Austin amendments
 - d. Uniform Mechanical Code with City of Austin amendments
 - e. International Energy Code with City of Austin amendments
 - f. National Electrical Code with City of Austin amendments
 - g. Texas Accessibility Standards
 - h. Travis County Fire Marshal Regulations and Requirements
- 2.4 As part of the Basic Services, Consultant shall report to the County any suspected hazardous materials in the areas of proposed construction. Any hazardous materials assessment and abatement work will be provided by County under separate agreement.

SECTION 3 CONSTRUCTION COST

3.1 The construction cost is the total cost to County of all elements of the Project designed or specified by

Consultant (the "Construction Cost"). The "Fixed Construction Budget" is a not to be exceeded amount allocated by the County for Project construction.

- 3.2 The Construction Cost includes the cost, at current market rates, including a reasonable allowance for overhead and profit: (i) of labor, materials and any equipment that the Consultant has designed, specified, selected, or specially provided for Consultant; and (ii) of permitting fees and other fees and charges required by the City of Austin or other governmental authorities. The Construction Cost does not include the compensation of Consultant or other consultants.
- 3.3 Detailed estimates of the Construction Cost prepared by Consultant represent Consultant's best judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry. It is recognized, however, that neither Consultant nor County has control over the cost of labor, materials, or equipment; over the contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or over competitive bidding, market, or negotiating conditions.
- 3.4 Consultant may include contingencies for design, bidding, and price escalation to determine what materials, equipment, component systems, and types of construction are to be included in the Work Product, and may include in the Work Product alternate bids to adjust the Construction Cost to the Fixed Construction Budget.
- 3.5 RESERVED
- 3.6 If the Fixed Construction Budget is exceeded by the lowest responsible bid, County may:
 - (1) approve, in writing, an increase in the Fixed Construction Budget;
 - (2) authorize rebidding of the Project within a reasonable time;
 - (3) terminate this Agreement and abandon the Project; or
 - (4) revise the scope of the Project to reduce the Construction Cost.
- 3.7 If County chooses to proceed under clause 3.6(4), above, Consultant, without additional compensation, shall modify the documents that Consultant is responsible for preparing under the Basic Services portion of this Agreement, as necessary to comply with the fixed limit.
- 3.8 Consultant shall estimate the total Project budget, contingencies, permit fees, and agency fees. The budget may not include: (1) hazardous material testing and removal, if any is required; or (ii) any costs for furniture, fixtures and equipment, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement.

SECTION 4 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE

- 4.1 In consideration of Consultant's performance of the Basic Services, Consultant will receive the Basic Services compensation described in Exhibit 1. County will pay the Basic Services compensation in accordance with the payment schedule specified in Exhibit 1.
- 4.2 For the performance of services not specifically described in the Basic Services (the "Additional Services"), Consultant will receive the Additional Services compensation described in Exhibit 1.

4.3 The County Project Manager will have authority to classify Consultant's services as "Basic" or "Additional" services under this Agreement. The Project Manager may make this classification in consultation with the Chief. In the event Consultant disagrees with the classification designated by the County Project Manager (and, if applicable, the Chief), and those individuals are unable to resolve the disagreement directly, Consultant may refer the dispute to the Purchasing Agent, who will follow the procedures described in Paragraph 11.9.

SECTION 5 PERIOD OF SERVICE

- 5.1 Consultant shall perform the professional services described herein, whether "Basic" or "Additional" services, in accordance with the Project Schedule, attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 3. Consultant shall obtain County approval for any proposed modification to the Project Schedule.
- This Agreement will become effective on the Effective Date, as defined on the signature page of this Agreement, and will remain in full force and effect for the period required to complete the Project, including warranty periods and any extensions of time as provided in this Agreement (the "Project Completion Date"), unless sooner terminated as provided for in this Agreement. Time is of the essence in the completion of this Agreement.
- 5.3 FORCE MAJEURE. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement is being executed and will at least partially be performed during a Declared Disaster resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic and expressly acknowledge that they have taken the effects of this Declared Disaster into account in determining timelines and performance requirements stated in it and that this Declared Disaster may not be used to excuse performance under this Contract. Neither party is financially liable to the other for any delays or failures in contract performance caused by federal or state laws or the rules, regulations, or orders of any public body or official purporting to exercise authority or control respecting the operations covered by this Contract, or caused by strikes not against the parties, actions of the elements, or acts of God and delays due to the above causes shall not be considered a breach of this Contract. These delays or failures to perform extend the period of performance for a period of time equal to the subsistence of the impossible conditions. If Force Majeure conditions exist, the party affected by them shall give the other party Notice within five working days after the conditions begin. If timely Notice is impractical due to the Force Majeure conditions, then the party must provide Notice in as timely a manner as practicable. If Notice is not provided timely, the party experiencing Force Majeure waives it as a defense.

SECTION 6 COORDINATION WITH COUNTY

6.1 The Travis County Purchasing Agent (the "Purchasing Agent") acts as County's overall agreement administrator. The Purchasing Agent may designate representatives to transmit and receive information. Consultant shall not commence work until the County Project Manager has thoroughly briefed Consultant on the scope of the Project. Consultant shall not commence work on the Project until receipt of a written notice to proceed issued by the Purchasing Agent upon the recommendation of the Chief (the "Notice to Proceed"). Consultant shall not commence work on any subsequent phase of the Project, as such phases are described in the Scope of Services, until receipt of a written Notice to Proceed, which will be issued by the Chief will copy the Purchasing Agent on all Notices to Proceed issued for subsequent Project phases.

- 6.2 At the beginning of each Project phase, and before written authorization to proceed with that phase is issued, Consultant shall submit to the County Project Manager the Project Schedule, as updated and adjusted as required for each phase. In addition, Consultant shall make monthly progress reports with comparisons to the Project Schedule.
- In addition to Consultant's obligations described in the Scope of Services pertaining to meetings, at intervals not to exceed thirty (30) days, Consultant shall arrange for and attend progress meetings with County representatives and, as applicable, representatives of any other governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Project, to explain and receive feedback on the work-in-progress.
- 6.4 Consultant shall furnish all available data and reasonable assistance necessary to comply with established application, review, and approval processes for any permits, grants, or planning advances required for the Project. Consultant shall familiarize himself, and comply, with established application, review, and approval processes as necessary to ensure that reasonable compliance will cause no delay to the Project Schedule.
- 6.5 For the duration of the Agreement term, Consultant shall be responsible for advising County whether in Consultant's judgment it is feasible to proceed with the Project given any constraints affecting the Project.
- 6.6 Consultant shall cooperate and coordinate with County's staff and other consultants and contractors as reasonable and necessary in performance of this Agreement and as required by the Chief, the County Project Manager, and the Purchasing Agent.

SECTION 7 WORK PRODUCT

- 7.1 The term "Work Product" means any reports, drawings, plans, specifications and any other documents created, obtained or assembled in connection with performance of this Agreement and with the services rendered in connection with the Project, including but not limited to any and all deliverables for each phase of the Project as described in the Scope of Services.
- 7.2 Consultant shall submit the Work Product for each phase of the Project on or before the dates specified in the Project Schedule. Upon receipt of the Work Product, County will check the submission for completion. A "Complete" submission means that all items listed, referenced and otherwise described in this Agreement relating to that phase of the Project have been included.
- 7.3 If the submission is Complete, County will notify Consultant and County's Technical Review Process, as defined in this Section, will begin. If the submission is incomplete, County will notify Consultant, who shall perform any professional services that are required to complete the Work Product for that phase. Consultant shall then resubmit the Work Product to County.
- 7.4 County's "Technical Review Process" means County's review of the Complete Work Product for substantial compliance with the technical specifications and requirements included in the Basic Services. If necessary, County will return the Complete Work Product to Consultant, who shall perform any professional services required for such compliance and resubmit the Complete Work Product to County.

- 7.5 The process described in paragraph 7.3 and 7.4 will be repeated until the Work Product is accepted by County. "Acceptance" means that in the County Project Manager's opinion, substantial compliance with the technical specifications and requirements has been achieved.
- After Acceptance, Consultant shall perform any required modifications, corrections, redesigns, and additional work as requested by County and any other governmental entities having jurisdiction over the Project and as necessary to receive final approval by the County Project Manager. "Approval" means formal written recognition by County that the Work Product for that phase is Complete and that compliance with the technical specifications and requirements has been fully achieved.
- 7.7 The County Project Manager will have authority to classify Consultant's services as "Complete", "Accepted", or "Approved" under this Agreement. The Project Manager may make this classification in consultation with the Chief. In the event Consultant disagrees with the classification designated by the County Project Manager (and, if applicable, the Chief, and those individuals are unable to resolve the disagreement directly), Consultant may refer the dispute to the Purchasing Agent, who will follow the procedures described in Paragraph 11.9.

SECTION 8 REVISION TO WORK PRODUCT

After Approval by County of the Work Product for each Project phase, Consultant shall, without additional compensation, perform any professional services required as a result of Consultant's development of the Work Product that County has found to be in error or omission. In addition, if it is necessary to revise the Work Product in order to make the Project constructible, Consultant shall do so without additional compensation. However, after Approval by County, any revisions, additions, or other modifications made at County's request for the convenience of County that require Consultant to perform extra services and incur additional expenses will entitle Consultant to additional compensation for such extra services and expenses. This compensation will be paid as Additional Services in accordance with Exhibits 1 and 2. Consultant must obtain County's written authorization for Additional Services in advance in accordance with Exhibit 1.

SECTION 9 DIRECT COSTS

9.1 "Direct Costs" means the total compensation for Basic Services or Additional Services specified in Exhibits 1 and 2, as well as all expenses incurred by Consultant in performing the professional services required. Direct Costs specifically includes all expenditures made by Consultant in the interest of the Project, including but not limited to expense of reproductions, plotting of drawings, documents for other than the in-house use of Consultant, postage, delivery expenses, and mileage incurred in for the Work Product(s) are also to be included in Direct Costs.

SECTION 10 SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

10.1 <u>SUSPENSION</u>. County may suspend performance of this Agreement at any time for any reason without terminating this Agreement by giving Consultant written Notice of Suspension (a "Notice of Suspension"). The "Effective Date of Suspension" will be the date on which Consultant receives the

Notice of Suspension, and the Suspension Period will begin on this date. Performance may be reinstated and this Agreement resumed in full force and effect within sixty (60) days of Consultant's receipt Consultant of written notice of reinstatement from County. Upon the Effective Date of Suspension, Consultant shall follow the procedures described below:

- 10.1.1 Upon receipt of a Notice of Suspension, Consultant shall, unless the Notice otherwise directs, immediately begin to phase out and discontinue all services in connection with the performance of this Agreement and shall prepare a written statement detailing the services performed under this Agreement prior to the Effective Date of Suspension. Consultant shall prepare copies of all completed or partially completed designs, plans, and specifications prepared under this Agreement prior to the Effective Date of Suspension, including but not limited to the Work Product, for possible delivery to County upon County's request.
- 10.1.2 During the Suspension Period, Consultant may submit the above-referenced statement to County for payment of the approved services actually performed under this Agreement, less previous payments.
- 10.2 <u>TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE</u>. County reserves the right to terminate this Agreement for reasons other than default by Consultant, including for any reason deemed by Commissioners Court to serve the public interest, or resulting from any governmental law, ordinance, regulation, or court order, by delivering to Consultant a written notice (a "Notice of Termination for Convenience"), which will take effect on the tenth day following receipt by Consultant ("Termination for Convenience"). In the event of Termination for Convenience, County and its officials, agents and representatives will not be liable for loss of any profits.
 - 10.2.1 Upon receipt of a Notice of Termination for Convenience and prior to the effective date of termination, Consultant shall, unless the Notice of Termination for Convenience otherwise directs, immediately begin to phase out and discontinue all services in connection with the performance of this Agreement and shall proceed to promptly cancel all existing orders and agreements insofar as such orders and agreements are chargeable to this Agreement. Within thirty (30) days after receipt of a Notice of Termination for Convenience, Consultant shall submit a written statement showing in detail the services performed under this Agreement prior to the effective date of termination.
 - 10.2.2 Consultant shall deliver to County copies of all completed or partially completed designs, plans, specifications and other Work Product prepared under this Agreement prior to the effective date of termination as a precondition to any final payment due under this Agreement.
 - 10.2.3 Upon satisfaction of the above conditions, County will pay Consultant for approved services actually performed under this Agreement prior to termination, less previous payments.
 - 10.2.4 Consultant's failure to submit the required statement described in paragraph 10.2.1 and to comply with the above stated conditions will constitute a waiver by Consultant of any and all rights or claims to collect the fee to which Consultant may rightfully be entitled for services performed under this Agreement.

10.3 <u>TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT</u>. Either Party may terminate this Agreement for the substantial failure of the other Party to perform any of the material provisions of this Agreement, through no fault of the terminating Party ("Termination for Default") by delivering written notice of termination (a "Notice of Termination for Default") to the defaulting Party. The Notice of Termination for Default shall take effect on the tenth day following receipt by the defaulting Party. In the event of Termination for Default, County and its officials, agents and representatives will not be liable for loss of any profits.

Termination by Consultant:

- 10.3.1 In the event Consultant exercises its right to Terminate For Default by County, within thirty (30) days after receipt by County of Consultant's Notice of Termination for Default, Consultant shall submit a written statement detailing the services performed under this Agreement prior to the effective date of termination.
- 10.3.2 Consultant shall deliver to County copies of all completed or partially completed designs, plans, specifications and other Work Product prepared under this Agreement prior to the effective date of termination as a precondition to any final payment due under this Agreement.
- 10.3.3 Upon satisfaction of the above conditions, County will pay Consultant for approved services actually performed under this Agreement prior to termination, less previous payments.
- 10.3.4 Consultant's failure to submit the required statement described in paragraph 10.3.1 and to comply with the above stated conditions will constitute a waiver by Consultant of any and all rights or claims to collect the fee to which Consultant may rightfully be entitled for services performed under this Agreement.

Termination by County:

- 10.3.5 Upon receipt by Consultant of a Notice of Termination for Default and prior to the effective date of termination, Consultant shall, unless the Notice of Termination otherwise directs, immediately begin to phase out and discontinue all services in connection with the performance of this Agreement and shall proceed to promptly cancel all existing orders and agreements insofar as such orders and agreements are chargeable to this Agreement. Within thirty (30) days after receipt of a Notice of Termination for Default, Consultant shall submit a written statement showing in detail the services performed under this Agreement prior to the effective date of termination.
- 10.3.6 Consultant shall deliver to County copies of all completed or partially completed designs, plans, specifications and other Work Product prepared under this Agreement prior to the effective date of termination as a precondition to any final payment due under this Agreement.
- 10.3.7 Upon satisfaction of the above conditions, County will pay Consultant for approved services actually performed under this Agreement prior to termination, less previous payments.
- 10.3.8 Consultant's failure to submit the required statement described in paragraph 10.3.5 and to comply with the above stated conditions will constitute a waiver by Consultant of any and all

rights or claims to collect the fee to which Consultant may rightfully be entitled for services performed under this Agreement.

10.4 All references to time in this Agreement will be measured in calendar days unless otherwise specified.

SECTION 11 CONSULTANT'S RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY

- 11.1 Consultant covenants to undertake no task for which a professional license or certificate is required unless Consultant or someone under Consultant's direction is appropriately licensed. In the event such licensed individual's license expires, is revoked, or is canceled, Consultant shall inform County of such event within five (5) working days.
- 11.2 Consultant shall be responsible for conformance with applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations, and city ordinances currently in effect.
- 11.3 Acceptance and Approval of the Work Product by County will not release Consultant of any responsibility or liability for the accuracy and competency of Consultant's designs, working drawings, specifications, or other documents or work performed under this Agreement. Neither Acceptance nor Approval by County will be an assumption of responsibility or liability by County for any defect, error, or omission in the designs, working drawings, specifications, or other documents prepared by Consultant.
- 11.4 Consultant shall perform all services and responsibilities required of Consultant under this Agreement with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by competent consultants practicing in Travis County, Texas, and under the same or similar circumstances and professional license and as expeditiously as is prudent considering the ordinary professional skill and care of a competent consultant. Nothing in this Agreement will be construed to relieve Consultant of this duty.
- 11.5 Upon County's request, Consultant shall immediately remove from association with the Project any employee of Consultant who, in the opinion of County, is incompetent or whose conduct becomes detrimental to the work or coordination with County.
- 11.6 Consultant shall place its Texas Professional Consultant's seal of endorsement on all documents and engineering data furnished to County, as required by law.
- 11.7 Consultant is an independent contractor under this Agreement. Neither Consultant nor any officer, agent, servant, or employee of Consultant will be classified as an employee or servant of County.
- 11.8 INDEMNIFICATION. CONSULTANT AGREES TO AND SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS COUNTY AND ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, AND EMPLOYEES, FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, ACTIONS, SUITS, AND LIABILITY OF ANY KIND, WHETHER MERITORIOUS OR NOT, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ALL EXPENSES OF LITIGATION, COURT COSTS, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR INJURY TO OR DEATH OF ANY PERSON, OR FOR DAMAGE TO ANY PROPERTY TO THE EXTENT ARISING IN WHOLE OR IN PART FROM ANY NEGLIGENT ACT, NEGLIGENT ERROR, OR NEGLIGENT OMISSION, INTENTIONAL TORT, OR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT, OR FAILURE TO PAY A SUBCONSULTANT OR SUPPLIER OF CONSULTANT OR ANY OF CONSULTANT'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, OR SUBCONSULTANTS ON ACCOUNT OF, ARISING OR RESULTING FROM, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT.

- 11.8.1 If any person, firm, corporation or other entity makes or brings any claim, or other action, against Consultant that relates to Consultant's activities and performance under this Agreement, including proceedings before an administrative agency, Consultant shall give written notice to County of the following information:
 - (i) the existence of the claim, or other action, within ten (10) working days after being notified of it;
 - (ii) the name and address of the person, firm, corporation, or other entity that made a claim, or that instituted any type of action or proceeding;
 - (iii) the alleged basis of the claim, action or proceeding;
 - (iv) the court or administrative tribunal, if any, where the claim, action or proceeding was instituted; and
 - (v) the name or names of any person against whom this claim is being made.
- 11.8.2 Except as otherwise directed, Consultant shall furnish to County copies of all pertinent papers received by Consultant with respect to these claims or actions and all court pleadings related to the defense of these claims or actions.
- 11.9 AGREEMENT ADMINISTRATION; UNRESOLVED DISPUTES. The Purchasing Agent acts as the County representative in the administration of this Agreement. In case of an unresolved dispute, any document, notice, or correspondence not issued by or to the Purchasing Agent, or other authorized County person, is void unless otherwise stated in this Agreement. If Consultant does not agree with any document, notice, or correspondence issued by the Purchasing Agent, or other authorized County person, relating to the unresolved dispute, Consultant must submit a written notice to the Purchasing Agent, or other authorized County person, within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of the document, notice, or correspondence, outlining the exact point of disagreement in detail. Consultant may appeal the decision of the Purchasing Agent, after submitting a written notice to the Purchasing Agent outlining the exact point of disagreement in detail within (10) calendar days after receipt of the Purchasing Agent's decision, to the Travis County Commissioners Court.
- 11.10 The County may seek its actual damages against the Consultant to the extent losses are incurred because of defects, errors and omissions in the design, working drawings, specifications or other documents prepared by the Consultant, to the extent that the financial losses are greater than the County would have originally paid had there not been defects, errors and omissions in the documents. The Consultant will financially participate in the County's financial losses for those non-value added work and compliance costs.

SECTION 12 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

12.1 Consultant shall furnish County with Work Product as requested, whether or not it is complete at the end of the Project, or upon suspension or termination of this Agreement, as provided in this Agreement.

Consultant may retain copies of the Work Product for Consultant's records.

- 12.2 The Work Product, and any other documents, including estimates, computer tapes, graphic files, tracings, calculations, analyses, reports, specifications, field notes, and data prepared by Consultant in performance of this Agreement, together with all intellectual property and proprietary rights in and to all such documents, will upon creation become the sole and exclusive property of County. The County will have the right to use the Work Product in the permitting, bidding, and construction of the Project. Upon completion of the Project, Consultant shall deliver all such documents to County in an organized fashion. Consultant may retain a copy.
- 12.3 Any reuse by Consultant of any such documents described in paragraphs 12.1 and 12.2 without the specific and prior written consent of County will be at Consultant's sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to County.
- 12.4 Consultant will not be responsible for any use or any modifications to the documents described in paragraphs 12.1 and 12.2 made by any other entity, unless Consultant has given his specific written consent.

SECTION 13 MAINTENANCE OF AND RIGHT OF ACCESS TO RECORDS

- 13.1 Consultant agrees to maintain appropriate accounting records of costs, expenses, and payrolls of employees working on the Project, together with documentation of evaluations and study results for a period of five (5) years after final payment for completed services and all other pending matters concerning this Agreement have been closed.
- 13.2 The Consultant further agrees that the County or its duly authorized representatives shall have access to any and all books, documents, papers, reports and records of the Consultant, which the County deems are directly pertinent to the services to be performed under this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions, and to ascertain compliance with federal and state employment discrimination laws.
- 13.3 Consultant shall provide all information and reports required by Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act (42 USC Section 2000d, et. seq.) and any regulations or directives issued pursuant to them. Consultant shall permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information and its facilities as County may determine to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with these regulations, orders, and instructions. Where any information required of Consultant is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this information, Consultant shall so certify to the County, as appropriate, and shall state what efforts it has made to obtain the information.

SECTION 14 MISCELLANEOUS

14.1 <u>VENUE</u>. This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and the State of Texas, and all obligations under this Agreement are performable in Travis County, Texas. Venue for any dispute arising out of this Agreement will lie in the appropriate court of Travis County, Texas.

- 14.2 <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If a court of competent jurisdiction rules any portion or portions of this Agreement invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, the remainder of it shall remain valid and binding.
- 14.3 <u>CIVIL RIGHTS AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IN EMPLOYMENT</u>. The Consultant agrees, during the performance of the services under this Agreement, that the Consultant shall provide all services and activities required in a manner that complies with the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Public Law 93-1122, Section 504, the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Public Law 101-336 [S.933], and all other federal and state laws, rules, regulations, and orders pertaining to equal opportunity in employment, as if the Consultant were an entity bound to comply with these laws. The Consultant shall not discriminate against any applicant for employment, employee, or other person on the basis of race, color, religion, sexual orientation, gender identity/expression, age, national origin or handicapped condition and shall provide reasonable accommodations for disabilities as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act as amended. In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.
 - a. <u>Compliance with Regulations</u>: Consultant shall comply with the requirements relative to nondiscrimination in Federally-Assisted programs, including but not limited to Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act (42 USC Section 2000d, et. seq.), and 49 CFR Part 21, both as explained in Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1A, as they may be amended (the "Regulations"), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement.
 - b. <u>Nondiscrimination</u>: Regarding the work performed by Consultant under this Agreement, it shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the selection and retention of subconsultant, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment. Seller shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by section 21.5 of the Regulations, including employment practices.
 - c. <u>Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment</u>: In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the Consultant for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials or leases of equipment, each potential subconsultant or supplier shall be notified by the Consultant of the Consultant's obligations under this Agreement and the Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.
 - d. <u>Sanctions for Noncompliance</u>: If Consultant does not comply with the nondiscrimination provisions of this Agreement, County shall impose the sanctions that it determines are appropriate, including, but not limited to, withholding of payments to Consultant under the Agreement until Consultant complies, or until cancellation, termination, or suspension of the Agreement, in whole or in part.
 - e. <u>Incorporation of Provisions</u>: Consultant shall include the provisions of sections 14.3 a-f (regarding nondiscrimination) and 13.2 (regarding reports) in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt by the Regulations, or directives issued pursuant to them.
 - f. <u>APPENDIX E List</u>: During the performance of this Agreement, the Consultant, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest agrees to comply with the following nondiscrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to- Pertinent Nondiscrimination Authorities:
 - Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); and 49 CFR Part 21.
 - The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, (42 U.S.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has been

- acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);
- Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, (23 U.S.C. § 324 et seq.), (prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex);
- Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as amended, (prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR Part 27;
- The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), (prohibits discrimination on the basis of age);
- Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 U.S.C. § 471, Section 47123), as amended, (prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);
- The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms "programs or activities" to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, subrecipients and contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);
- Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12189) as implemented by Department of Transportation regulations at 49 C.F.R. parts 37 and 38;
- The Federal Aviation Administration's Nondiscrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);
- Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures discrimination against minority populations by discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;
- Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100);
- Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U .S.C. 1681 et seq)
- 14.3.1 <u>Verification of Non-Discrimination Against Specified Entities</u>. In compliance with Texas Government Code, chapter 2271 and relevant sections of chapter 2274, Consultant's signature on this Contract serves as written verification that Consultant complies with the following sections:
 - a. Consultant does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the Contract Term:
 - b. Consultant does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the Contract Term; and
 - c. Consultant does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the Contract Term.
- 14.4 <u>CERTIFICATION OF CONSULTANT</u>. Consultant certifies that neither Consultant nor any members of Consultant's firm has:

- 14.4.1 Employed or retained for a commission, percentage, brokerage, contingency fee, or other consideration, any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for Consultant) to solicit or secure the services provided by this Agreement.
- 14.4.2 Agreed, as an expressed or implied condition for obtaining this Agreement, to employ or retain the services of any firm or person other than in connection with carrying out the services to be performed under this Agreement.
- 14.4.3 Paid or agreed to pay to any firm, organization, or person (other than bona fide employees working solely for Consultant) any fee, contribution, donation, or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with, procuring or carrying out the services provided under this Agreement.
- 14.4.4 Consultant agrees that County may furnish this certification to any local, state, or federal governmental agencies in connection with this Agreement and with those portions of the Project involving participation of agency grant funds. Consultant agrees that this certification is subject to all applicable state and federal, criminal and civil laws.
- 14.5 <u>NOTICE</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement by one Party to the other must be in writing. The notice will be given and deemed to have been given immediately if delivered in person to the address set forth in this section for the Party to whom the notice is given. The notice will be given and deemed to have been given on the third day following mailing if placed in the United States mail, postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, addressed to the party at the address set forth in this section.

The address of County for all purposes under this Agreement, unless such notice is specifically directed otherwise, is:

Bonnie S. Floyd, MBA, CPPO, CPPB (or successor) Travis County Purchasing Agent P.O. Box 1748 Austin. Texas. 78767

with copies to (registered or certified mail with return receipt is not required):

Cory J. Burgess Chief Juvenile Probation Officer Travis County Juvenile Probation Department P.O. Box 1748 Austin, Texas 78767

The address of Consultant for all purposes under this Agreement, unless such notice is specifically directed otherwise, is:

Lopez Salas Architects, Inc. ATTN: Robert Lopez 237 W Travis St., Suite 201

San Antonio, Texas 78205

- 14.6 <u>INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS</u>. Consultant agrees during the performance of the services under this Agreement to comply with the insurance requirements specified in Exhibit 5.
- 14.7 <u>FORFEITURE OF AGREEMENT</u>. Consultant shall forfeit all benefits of this Agreement and County will retain all performance by Consultant and recover all consideration, or the value of all consideration, paid to Consultant pursuant to this Agreement if:
 - 14.7.1 Consultant was doing business at the time of submitting its Qualification Statement or had done business during the 365 day period immediately prior to the date on which it is executed; or
 - 14.7.2 Consultant does business with a Key Contracting Person at any time after the date on which the Agreement is executed and prior to full performance of the Agreement. Consultant will notify County of any change in the information submitted with this Agreement as to the Ethics Sworn Declaration within twenty (20) days of such change through the Project Completion Date.
 - 14.7.3 "Is doing business" and "has done business" means:
 - (A) paying or receiving in any calendar year any money or other valuable thing with a value of more than \$250 in the aggregate in exchange for personal services or for purchase or use of any property or property interest, either real or personal, either legal or equitable; or
 - (B) loaning or receiving a loan of money, or goods or otherwise creating or having in existence any legal obligation or debt with a value of more than \$250 in the aggregate in a calendar year but does not include
 - (i) Any retail transaction for goods or services sold to a Key Contracting Person at a posted, published, or marked price available to the public,
 - (ii) Any financial services product sold to a Key Contracting Person for personal, family, or household purposes in accordance with pricing guidelines applicable to similarly situated individuals with similar risks as determined by Consultant in the ordinary course of its business, or
 - (iii) If Consultant is a national or multinational corporation, any transaction for a financial service or insurance coverage made on behalf of Consultant by its agent, employee, or other representative who does not know and is not in a position that he or she should have known about the agreement.
 - 14.7.4 "Key Contracting Person" means any person or business listed in listed in Exhibit 6, Attachment 1 ("Ethics Sworn Declaration"), attached to and made a part of the Agreement.
- 14.8 <u>PURCHASE ORDER</u>. Consultant and its contractors, subcontractors or subconsultants, and vendors shall provide goods and services using the purchase order method. The designated representative of the Travis County Purchasing Office will assign a purchase order number. Consultant and its contractors, subcontractors or subconsultants, and vendors shall reference the Agreement number and the purchase

order number on all invoices to the TCJPD. The terms and conditions contained elsewhere in this Agreement will prevail over different or contrary terms in any purchase order. All invoices submitted by Consultant and its contractors, subcontractors or subconsultants, and vendors must reference the purchase order number on the invoice. County will not pay invoices that are in excess of the amount authorized by the purchase order.

- 14.9 INVOICING. Consultant shall invoice County monthly for services performed pursuant to this Agreement. Consultant is an independent contractor shall not have any right to claim any customary Travis County benefits, including, but not limited to taxes, worker's compensation, health and retirement benefits, sick leave and vacation and holiday. Invoices shall be submitted by the 10th day of the month immediately following the month in which the services were rendered.
 - 14.9.1 County pays by ACH/EFT or check upon satisfactory delivery and acceptance of items and submissions of a correct and complete invoice to the address below:

Patti Smith, CPA (or successor) Travis County Auditor

Preferably via e-mail to: AP@traviscountytx.gov

O

Via mail to: P.O. Box 1748 Austin, Texas 78767

Consultant may contact the Auditor's Office, Disbursements Division at (512) 854-9125 for assistance with setting up electronic payment through ACH, which deposits payments directly into the Consultant's account. To be "correct and complete," an invoice must include at least the following information:

- 14.9.1.1 Name, address, and telephone number of Lopez Salas Architects, Inc., and the name should match the name shown on the W-9 that Consultant submitted to the Auditor's Office;
- 14.9.1.2 Name and address where the payment is to be sent, if payment is by check;
- 14.9.1.3 County Agreement Number and County Purchasing Order Number;
- 14.9.1.4 Identification of items or services as outlined in the Agreement*;
- 14.9.1.5 Quantity or quantities, applicable unit prices, total prices by item, and total invoice amount, and
- 14.9.1.6 Any additional payment information that may be called for by this Agreement*.

*Note: Information reflecting Protected Health Information (PHI) or Personally Identifiable Information (PII) must be properly redacted before submission of an invoice to the Auditor's Office to ensure compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Privacy Rule and other privacy regulations.

Invoices with improperly redacted PHI or PII will not be processed for payment and they will be permanently deleted from our files. For payment to be made, an invoice must be re-

submitted. The re-submitted invoice must have all PII/PHI information properly redacted.

14.9.2 Additional Copy of Invoice: In addition, Consultant shall send a copy of the invoice to:

JuvAcctPayable@traviscountytx.gov

If email is not possible, please send via mail to: Finance Travis County Juvenile Probation 2515 South Congress Avenue Austin, TX 78704

If payment is based on percentage of completion, Consultant shall also submit a statement showing the percentage of completion of the work as of the date of the invoice with each invoice, and any additional written information requested by County to document the progress of the work.

- 14.10 <u>DISBURSEMENTS TO PERSONS WITH OUTSTANDING DEBTS PROHIBITED</u>. In accordance with Section 154.045 of the Texas Local Government Code, if notice of indebtedness has been filed with the County Auditor or County Treasurer evidencing the indebtedness of Consultant to the State, County, or a salary fund, a warrant may not be drawn on a County fund in favor of Consultant, or an agent or assignee of Consultant until:
 - 14.10.1 the County Treasurer notifies Consultant in writing that the debt is outstanding; and
 - 14.10.2 the debt is paid.
 - 14.10.3 "Debt" includes delinquent taxes, fines, fees, and indebtedness arising from written agreements with County.
 - 14.10.4 County may apply any funds County owes Consultant to the outstanding balance of debt for which notice is made under section 14.10 above, if the notice includes a statement that the amount owed by County to Consultant may be applied to reduce the outstanding debt.
- 14.11 <u>INTEREST ON OVERDUE PAYMENTS</u>. Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code will govern accrual and payment of interest on overdue payments.
- 14.12 <u>PROPERTY TAXES</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if Consultant is delinquent in the payment of property taxes at the time of providing the services rendered under this Agreement, Consultant assigns any payments to be made for services rendered hereunder to the Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector for the payment of the delinquent taxes.
- 14.13 <u>TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION</u>. Consultant shall provide County with an Internal Revenue Form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification that is completed in compliance with the Internal Revenue Code, its rules and regulations, and a statement of entity status in a form satisfactory to the County Auditor before any funds are payable under this Agreement.
- 14.14 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Agreement will be binding on and inure to the benefit of County

and Consultant and their respective successors, executors, administrators, and assigns. Neither County nor Consultant may assign, sublet, or transfer its interest in or obligations under this Agreement without the written consent of the other party. IT IS EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED THAT NO OFFICIAL, EMPLOYEE, AGENT, OR REPRESENTATIVE OF COUNTY HAS ANY AUTHORITY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, TO ASSIGN THIS AGREEMENT EXCEPT PURSUANT TO SUCH EXPRESS AUTHORITY AS MAY BE GRANTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT.

- 14.15 <u>HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED BUSINESSES ("HUB") PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS.</u> The HUB Declaration Form (if applicable) must be completed and submitted with your response. It includes the explanation and instructions required for completion.
- 14.16 <u>FUNDING OUT</u>. Despite anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if, during budget planning and adoption, the Commissioners Court fails to provide funding for this Agreement for the following fiscal year of Travis County, County may terminate this Agreement after giving Consultant thirty (30) calendar days written notice that this Agreement is terminated due to the failure to fund it.
- 14.17 <u>NON-WAIVER OF DEFAULT</u>. No payment, act, or omission by County will constitute or be construed as a waiver of any breach or default of Consultant that then exists or that may subsequently exist. All rights of County under this Agreement are specifically reserved and any payment, act or omission will not impair or prejudice any remedy or title to County under it. Any right or remedy in this Agreement will not preclude the exercise of any other right or remedy under this Agreement or under any law, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, nor will any action taken in the exercise of any right or remedy be deemed a waiver of any other rights or remedies.
- MEDIATION. When mediation is acceptable to both parties in resolving a dispute arising under this Agreement, the parties agree to use a mutually agreed upon mediator, or a person appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction, for mediation as described in Section 154.023 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code. Unless both parties are satisfied with the result of the mediation, the mediation will not constitute a final and binding resolution of the dispute. Subject to the provisions of Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code, all communications within the scope of the mediation shall remain confidential as described in Section 154.073 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, unless both parties agree, in writing, to waive the confidentiality. Mediation is a prerequisite to pursuing other legal remedies, unless waived by both parties.
- 14.19 <u>OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFIT</u>. If a member of the Commissioners Court belongs to a cooperative association, County may purchase equipment or supplies from the association only if no member of the Commissioners Court will receive a pecuniary benefit from the purchase, other than as reflected in an increase in dividends distributed generally to members of the association.

14.20 CONSULTANT CERTIFICATIONS:

14.20.1 Consultant certifies that Consultant (i) is a duly qualified, capable and otherwise bondable business entity; (ii) is not in receivership and does not contemplate same; (iii) has not filed for bankruptcy, and is not currently delinquent with respect to payment of property taxes within Travis County; and (iv) is duly licensed in the State of Texas to perform the work described in this Agreement.

14.20.2 Consultant further represents and warrants that: (i) all applicable copyrights, patents and licenses that may exist on materials used in this Agreement have been adhered to; and (ii) County will not be liable for any infringement of those rights and any rights granted to County will apply for the duration of this Agreement. CONSULTANT SHALL INDEMNIFY COUNTY AND ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, AND EMPLOYEES FROM ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, CAUSES OF ACTION, AND LIABILITY OF EVERY KIND, INCLUDING EXPENSES OF LITIGATION, COURT COSTS, AND ATTORNEY FEES, FOR DAMAGES TO ANY PERSON OR PROPERTY ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY ALLEGED OR ACTUAL INFRINGEMENT OF EXISTING PATENTS OR LICENSES OF COPYRIGHTS APPLICABLE TO MATERIALS USED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

14.21 RESERVED.

- 14.22 <u>GRATUITIES</u>. County may terminate this Agreement if it is found that gratuities of any kind, including entertainment or gifts, were offered or given by Consultant, or any agent or representative of Consultant, to any County official or employee with a view toward securing favorable treatment with respect to this Agreement.
- MONITORING. County reserves the right to perform periodic on-site monitoring of Consultant's compliance with the terms of this Agreement and of the adequacy and timeliness of Consultant's performance under this Agreement. After each monitoring visit, County will provide Consultant with a written report of the monitor's findings. If the report notes deficiencies in Consultant's performance under the terms of this Agreement, it will include requirements and deadlines for the correction of those deficiencies by Consultant. Consultant shall take action specified in the monitoring report prior to the deadlines specified.
- 14.24 <u>INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS AND ATTACHMENTS</u>. All of the exhibits, attachments, and appendices referred to in this Agreement are incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim in this Agreement.
- 14.25 <u>ENTIRE AGREEMENT</u>. This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between County and Consultant with respect to the Project and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either oral or written.
- 14.26 <u>TEXAS PUBLIC INFORMATION ACT</u>. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, disclosure of any information obtained by County or any of its officials, employees, agents, or representatives in connection with this Agreement will be subject to the provisions of the Texas Public Information Act and all legal authorities relating to that Act, including but not limited to opinions, decisions, and letter rulings issued by the Texas Attorney's General Office.
- 14.27 <u>CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY</u>. If the Total Agreement Sum specified in Exhibit 1 exceeds \$25,000, Consultant certifies that at the time of submission of its proposal to perform the Project services, Consultant was not on the federal government's list of suspended, ineligible, or debarred contractors. If Consultant has been placed on the list between the time of submission of its proposal and agreement award, Consultant shall notify the Purchasing Agent. If Consultant fails to do so, County may terminate this Agreement for default.

- AMENDMENT. The Parties may amend this Agreement only by written instrument signed by both Parties. CONSULTANT EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT NO OFFICER, AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE, OR EMPLOYEE OF TRAVIS COUNTY HAS ANY AUTHORITY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, TO MODIFY OR AMEND THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT UNLESS THE COMMISSIONERS COURT HAS EXPRESSLY GRANTED THAT SPECIFIC AUTHORITY.
- 14.29 <u>ENTITY STATUS & COMPLIANCE</u>. By my signature below, I certify that Consultant is a Corporation, duly organized under Texas law and doing business in the State of Texas.
- 14.30 <u>CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE</u>. If required by Chapter 176, Texas Local Government Code, the Consultant shall complete and file the Conflict of Interest Questionnaire with the County Clerk, Elections Division, 5501 Airport Blvd., Austin, Texas 78751. If any statement on a submitted Questionnaire becomes incomplete or inaccurate, the Consultant shall submit an updated Questionnaire not later than the seventh (7th) working day after the date of the event that caused the statement to become incomplete or inaccurate. The Consultant should note that the law requires the County to provide access to a filed Questionnaire on the official Travis County Internet website.

DocuSigned by:

CONSULTANT: LOPEZ SALAS ARCHITECTS, INC.

As a duly authorized representative of Consultant, I acknowledge by my signature below that I have read and understand the above paragraphs and that Consultant has the obligation to ensure compliance with its provisions by itself and its employees, agents, and representatives.

The parties have duly executed this Agreement effective as of the later date set forth below (the "Effective Date").

By: And the second seco	
Printed परिवर्ति : Robert Lopez	
Title: President/CEO	
Authorized Representative	
Date: 1/17/2023	
The Texas Board of Professional Engineers, 1917 South IH -35 South, Austin, Texas 78741, phone: (57723, has jurisdiction over individuals licensed under the Texas Engineering Practice Act, Chapter 100 Occupations Code.	-
TRAVIS COUNTY:	
By: Date: Travis County Judge	
Travis County Judge	
By:Bonnie S. Floyd, MBA, CPPO, CPPB Travis County Purchasing Agent	
AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS CONFIRMED:	
Ву:	
Patti Smith, CPA	
Travis County Auditor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
By:	
Assistant County Attorney	

EXHIBIT 1 COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

SECTION 1 – COMPENSATION FOR BASIC SERVICES

- 1.1 The fixed fee for the performance of the Basic Services will be the sum of \$337,298.00.
 - 1.1.1 Unless the Parties have amended or modified this Agreement as provided in this Agreement, the payments for the phases described below will be:
 - (i) <u>Phase One</u>: includes Familiarization with 2017 Model and Master Plan, Review and Validation of Owner's Report of Physical Condition, Structural Review and Validation, Construction Drawings, Specifications, Regulatory Documents, and Weekly Project Management Meetings.
 - (ii) <u>Phase Two</u>: includes Master Plan Update to include Reporting, Phasing Plans, Drawings and Graphics, Operating Costs Studies and Cost Estimates for each Scenario, Space Use Program, and Weekly Project Management Meetings,
 - (ii) Charrettes and Presentations to occur frequently based on the phase of the Contract.

TOTAL: \$337,298.00

SECTION 2 - FIXED FEE

2.1 Consultant and County acknowledge the fact that the fixed fee is the total cost of the Basic Services to be rendered under this Agreement. This fixed fee is based upon the labor and non-labor costs, set forth in Exhibit 2 and described above, required in the performance of the various phases of work provided for under this Agreement.

SECTION 3 – COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

- 3.1 "Additional Services" are defined as any services performed by Consultant not specifically described in the Basic Services (Section 2 of this Agreement).
- 3.2 For the performance of the Additional Services, County will pay Consultant under a written amendment to this Agreement; provided, however, that the performance of any Additional Services must be authorized in advance in writing by the Purchasing Agent upon the recommendation of the County Project Manager. Consultant assumes the risk of non-payment if Consultant performs any Additional Services without the County's prior written approval.
- 3.3 The basis of compensation for the services of principals and employees engaged in the performance of the Additional Services will be the hourly rates set forth in Exhibit 2.

3.4. County will compensate Consultant for the Additional Services unless the work comprising the Additional Services was made necessary by Consultant's errors or omissions, in which case County will not compensate Consultant.

<u>SECTION 4 – RESERVED</u>

SECTION 5 – TOTAL AGREEMENT SUM

5.1 The Total Professional Services Agreement Sum, consisting of the Compensation for Basic Services fixed fee is \$337,298.00.

SECTION 6 – SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

6.1 Payments will be made on a monthly basis for work performed, as described in detail in the Scope of Services, within thirty (30) days of receipt of a correct and complete invoice, as defined in paragraph 14.10, by County.

EXHIBIT 2 HOURLY RATES

Schedule of Rates (Hourly):

Principle/Partner	\$218.00
Principal	\$195.00
Sr. Architect/PM	\$182.52
Architect/PM	\$171.37
Architect Intern	\$150.00
Admin/Clerical	\$76.05

Structural/MEP/Civil \$170.00

Engineering

EXHIBIT 3 PROJECT SCHEDULE

- A. Consultant shall provide a detailed schedule of services, including a list of tasks and accompanying Work Product, to be performed for each phase described in the Scope of Services (the "Project Schedule"). At the beginning of each phase, the County Project Manager and Consultant will update and adjust the details of the Project Schedule and accompanying Work Product as may be required for each phase. The Project Schedule must allow sufficient time for the development of the Work Product in each phase to a level of quality and standard of completeness consistent with normal architectural practice. The Project Schedule must also allow sufficient time for the County's Technical Review Process.
 - A.1 Consultant shall provide and maintain sufficient Project staffing levels necessary to produce the work in a timely and efficient manner consistent with the Project Schedule.
 - A.2 The Project Schedule must be updated in the event that:
 - 1. any County approval or decision is not made within the time frame specified in the Project Schedule;
 - 2. County makes a written request for a revision in the Work Product that is inconsistent with written approval or instructions previously given by County and due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Consultant;
 - 3. a force majeure event has occurred; or
 - 4. Consultant has not performed in accordance with the latest Project Schedule.
 - A.3 If Consultant falls behind the Project Schedule by two or more weeks, then Consultant shall present the County Project Manager with a recovery plan that sets forth the remedial actions to be taken by Consultant. At its sole option, the County may withhold all or part of any payment due to Consultant until the Project Schedule is recovered.
- B. This Agreement will become effective upon the Effective Date and will remain in full force and effect until the Project Completion Date, which includes the applicable warranty period.
- Consultant shall complete all design work described in this Agreement, and shall submit its Work Product for all phases as described in the Scope of Services, except for Bid Phase Services, within 152 calendar days from the date of receipt by Consultant of County's written Notice to Proceed.

Calculation of the **152 calendar days** specified in paragraph C, above, does not include any time period during which County maintains control of the Work Product or any other documents to be submitted under this Agreement for purposes that include but are not limited to performing the Technical Review Process described in Section 7 of this Agreement.

ATTACHMENT 1 TO EXHIBIT 3 PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

Phase One: 60 Calendar Days (Does not include Owner's Review Time)

Phase Two: 90 Calendar Days (Does not include Owner's Review Time)

Charrettes and Presentations: 2 Calendar Days

EXHIBIT 4 RESERVED

EXHIBIT 5 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

<u>Consultant shall have, and shall require all Subconsultants</u> providing services under this Contract to have, Standard Insurance meeting the General Requirements as set forth below and sufficient to cover the needs of Consultant and/or subconsultant pursuant to applicable generally accepted business standards. Depending on services provided by Consultant and/or subconsultant(s), Supplemental Insurance Requirements or alternate insurance options shall be imposed as follows:

I. General Requirements Applicable to All Contractors' Insurance

The following requirements apply to the **Consultant and to Subconsultant(s)** performing services or activities pursuant to the terms of this Contract. Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following concerning insurance requirements applicable to Consultant and subconsultant(s):

- A. The minimum types and limits of insurance indicated below shall be maintained throughout the duration of the Contract.
- B. Insurance shall be written by companies licensed in the State of Texas with an A.M. Best rating of B+ VIII or higher.
- C. <u>Prior to commencing work under this Contract</u>, the required insurance shall be in force as evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance issued by the writing agent or carrier. <u>A copy of the Certificate of Insurance shall be forwarded to County immediately upon execution of this Contract</u>.
- D. Certificates of Insurance shall include the endorsements outlined below and shall be submitted to the Travis County Purchasing Agent within ten (10) working days of execution of the contract by both parties or the effective date of the Contract, whichever comes first. The Certificate(s) shall show the Travis County contract number and all endorsements by number.
- E. Insurance required under this Contract which names Travis County as Additional Insured shall be considered primary for all claims.
- F. Insurance limits shown below may be written as Combined Single Limits or structured using primary and excess or umbrella coverage that follows the form of the primary policy.
- G. County shall be entitled, upon its request and without expense, to receive certified copies of policies and endorsements.
- H. County reserves the right to review insurance requirements during <u>any</u> term of the Contract and <u>to require that Consultant</u> make reasonable adjustments when the scope of services has been expanded.
- I. Consultant shall not allow any insurance to be cancelled or lapse during <u>any</u> term of this Contract. Consultant shall not permit the minimum limits of coverage to erode or otherwise be reduced. Consultant shall be responsible for all premiums, deductibles, and self-insured retention. All deductibles and self-insured retention shall be shown on the Certificates of Insurance.
- J. Insurance coverage specified in this Contract is not intended <u>and will not be interpreted</u> to limit the responsibility or liability of the Consultant or subconsultant(s).

II. Specific Requirements

The following requirements apply to the **Consultant and Subconsultant(s)** performing services or activities pursuant to the terms of this Contract. Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following concerning insurance requirements applicable to Consultant and subconsultant(s):

A. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance

- Coverage shall be consistent with statutory benefits outlined in the Texas Workers' Compensation Act.
- 2. Employers' Liability limits are:

\$500,000 bodily injury each accident

\$500,000 bodily injury by disease

\$500,000 policy limit

- 3. Policies under this Section shall apply to State of Texas and include the following endorsements in favor of Travis County:
 - a. Waiver of Subrogation (Form 420304)
 - b. Thirty (30) day Notice of Cancellation (Form 420601)

B. Commercial General Liability Insurance

- 1. Minimum limit: \$1,000,000 per occurrence for coverage A and B with a \$2,000,000 policy aggregate
- 2. The Policy shall contain or be endorsed as follows:
 - a. Blanket contractual liability for this Contract
 - b. Independent Consultant Coverage
- 3. The Policy shall also include the following endorsements in favor of Travis County:
 - a. Waiver of Subrogation (Form CG 2404)
 - b. Thirty (30) day Notice of Cancellation (Form CG 0205)
 - c. Travis County named as additional insured (Form CG 2010)

C. <u>Business Automobile Liability Insurance</u>

- 1. <u>Coverage for all owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles shall be maintained with a combined single limit of \$300,000 per occurrence</u>
- 2. Policy shall also include the following endorsements in favor of Travis County:
 - a. Waiver of Subrogation (Form TE 2046A)
 - b. Thirty (30) day Notice of Cancellation (Form TE 0202A)
 - c. Travis County named as additional insured (Form TE 9901B)

D. Professional Liability and/or E & O Insurance

- 1. Minimum Limit: \$1,000,000 per Occurrence
- 2. If coverage is written on a claims made policy, the retroactive date shall be prior to the date services begin under this Contract or the effective date of this Contract, whichever comes first. Coverage shall include a three (3) year extended reporting period from the date this Contract expires or is terminated. Certificate of Insurance shall clarify coverage is claims made and shall contain both the retroactive date of coverage and the extended reporting period date.
- 3. Additional insured status for Travis County is not required

EXHIBIT 6 ETHICS SWORN DECLARATION

Date: 1/17/2023			
Name of Declarant: Robert Lopez			
Title of Declarant:president/CEO			
Business Name of Consultant: <u>Lopez Salas Architects</u> , <u>Inc.</u>			
County of Consultant: Bexar			

Declarant on oath swears or affirms that the following statements are true and complete:

- 1. Declarant is authorized by Consultant to make this Sworn Declaration for Consultant.
- 2. Declarant is fully aware of the facts stated in this Sworn Declaration.
- 3. Declarant can read the English language.
- 4. Consultant has received the List of Key Contracting Persons associated with this agreement which is attached to this Sworn Declaration as Attachment 1.
- 5. Declarant has personally read Attachment 1 to this Sworn Declaration.
- 6. Declarant has no knowledge of any key contracting person on Attachment 1 with whom Consultant is doing business or has done business during the 365-day period immediately before the date of this Sworn Declaration whose name is not disclosed in Attachment 2 to this Sworn Declaration.

DocuSigned by: 149354F039374E3 Signature of	Declarant			
Typed or pri	inted name of Dec	clarant: <u>Rober</u>	t Lopez	
Address:	237 W Travis, S	uite 201		
	San Antonio	Texas	78205	

ATTACHMENT 1 TO EXHIBIT 6 LIST OF KEY CONTRACTING PERSONS January 11, 2023

CURRENT EMPLOYEES

Position Held	Name of Individual Holding Office/Position	Name of Business Individual is Associated
County Judge	Andy Brown	
County Judge (Spouse)	Sara Strother	
Chief of Staff to County Judge	Kate Garza	
Agenda Coordinator	Elizabeth Medina	
Executive Assistant	Tom Vasquez	
Executive Assistant	Emma Hilbert*	
Executive Assistant	Jose Becerra*	
Commissioner, Precinct 1	Jeff Travillion	
Commissioner, Precinct 1 (Spouse)	Perri Travillion	Austin Spurs
Chief of Staff to County Commissioner	Walter Muse	
Executive Assistant	Deone Wilhite	
Executive Assistant	Caitlin Brown	
Commissioner, Precinct 2	Brigid Shea	
Commissioner, Precinct 2 (Spouse)	John Umphress	Austin Energy
Chief of Staff to County Commissioner	Barbara Rush	
Executive Assistant	Lani Oglewood	
Executive Assistant	Zara Stanfield	
Commissioner, Precinct 3	Ann Howard	
Chief of Staff to County Commissioner	Vacant	
Executive Assistant	Lucy Oglesby	
Executive Assistant	Mick Long	
Commissioner, Precinct 4	Margaret Gomez	
Chief of Staff to County Commissioner	David Salazar	
Executive Assistant	Ricardo Rendon	
County Treasurer	Dolores Ortega-Carter	
County Auditor	Patti Smith	
County Executive, Planning & Budget	Jessica Rio	
County Executive, Emergency Services	Charles Brotherton	
County Executive, Health & Human Services	Pilar Sanchez*	
County Executive, Transportation & Natural	Cynthia McDonald	
Resources		
County Executive, (Interim) Justice & Public	Victoria Ashley*	
Safety		
County Executive, Technology & Operations	Paul Hopingardner	
Travis County Attorney	Delia Garza	
Attorney Deputy Chief Senior	Lucio Del Toro*	
Attorney Deputy Chief Senior	Sherine Thomas	
Director Enforcement Litigation Division	Melissa Hargis*	
Attorney VII, Enforcement Litigation Division	Melissa Ferringer*	
Attorney VI, Enforcement Litigation Division	Vacant	
Director, Land Use Division	Vacant	

Attack Miller Hills Billion	T. P. T.	
Attorney VII, Land Use Division	Julie Joe	
Attorney VI, Land Use Division	Jennifer Hopgood	
Attorney VII, Land Use Division	Christopher Gilmore	
Attorney VI	Ujaala Rashid-Ferraro*	
Director, Transactions Division	Ann-Marie Sheely	
Attorney VII, Transactions Division	Katherine (Kate) Fite	
Attorney VII, Transactions Division	Matthew R. Entsminger	
Attorney VII, Transactions Division	Barbara Wilson	
Attorney VII, Transactions Division	Vacant	
Attorney VII, Transactions Division	James D. Nickell	
Attorney VII, Transactions Division	Becky Combs*	
Director, Health Services Division	Trelisha Brown	
Attorney, Health Services Division	Kinski Moss*	
Attorney VII, Health Services Division	David Duncan	
Attorney VII, Health Services Division	Prema Gregerson	
Attorney VI, Health Services Division	Haseeb Abdullah	
Attorney I, Transactions Division	Linda Martinez*	
Purchasing Agent	Bonnie S. Floyd, MBA, CPPO, CPPB	
Assistant Purchasing Agent	Jorge Talavera, CPPO, CPPB, CTPE, NIGP-CPP	
Assistant Purchasing Agent	Lee Perry	
Purchasing Operations & Procurement Director	CW Bruner, CPPB, PMP	
Purchasing Operations Consultant	Jason G. Walker, CPPB	
Purchasing Operations Project Manager, I	Rachel Fishback, CPPB	
Purchasing Operations Program Coordinator	Jacqueline Childress, J.D.	
Purchasing Operations Project Coordinator II	April Rodriguez	
Purchasing Business Analyst II	Kevin Scarbrough	
Purchasing Business Analyst II	Scott Worthington	
Senior Procurement Specialist	Lori Clyde, CPPO, CPPB, CTPE, NIGP-CPP	
Senior Procurement Specialist	Jennifer Winkler, MBA, CGAP, NIGP-CPP	
Senior Procurement Specialist	James A. Carey	
Senior Procurement Specialist	Sara Kassem, MBA, CTCM, CTPM, CPPB, NIGP-	
Continu Duna company and Constitute	CPP	
Senior Procurement Specialist	Bridgett Bradshaw	
Procurement Specialist III	Lynn Woods, MBA	
Procurement Specialist III	Jerry Jones, MBA, CTCM	
Procurement Specialist III	Priscilla Harrington, CPSM	
Procurement Specialist III	Jean Liburd	
Procurement Specialist III	Jennifer Proctor Romero	
Procurement Specialist III	Randle Jackson	
Procurement Specialist II	L. Wade Laursen, CPPB	
Procurement Specialist II	Patricia Estrada	
Procurement Specialist II	Limbania Rodriguez	
Procurement Specialist II	Geri Castaneda	
Procurement Specialist II	Terri Mendez, CTCM*	
Procurement Specialist II	Sam Francis*	
Procurement Specialist II	Joe Hon*	
Procurement Specialist II	Tara Hollingsworth*	
Procurement Specialist I	Jamal Williams	
Procurement Specialist I	Olivia Thomas*	

		
Procurement Specialist I	Tina Litzner*	
Procurement Specialist I	Brandon Hoffman*	
Procurement Specialist I	Thomas Lynch*	
Procurement Specialist I	Pamela Quiroz*	
Procurement Specialist I	Christopher Milledge*	
Procurement Specialist I	Ardian Shaholli *	
HUB Program Director	Sylvia Lopez	
HUB Coordinator	Corina Rodriguez	
Community Liaison	Larry Williams*	
Purchasing Contract Compliance Director	Tenley Aldredge, M.I.A., J.D	
Purchasing Contract Compliance Officer	Andrew J. Artzt, J.D.	
Purchasing Contract Compliance Officer	Kimberly Effinger	
Purchasing Contract Compliance Monitor	Dennis Reyna	
Purchasing Contract Compliance Monitor	Patrick Tuohy	
Purchasing Contract Compliance Monitor	Tommie Wesley*	
Purchasing Contract Compliance Monitor	Kaleo Lopez*	
Juvenile Probation Deputy Chief	Darryl Harrison	

^{* -} Identifies employees who have been in that position less than a year.

FORMER EMPLOYEES

TOMAILM LIAIF LOTELS			
Position Held	Name of Individual Holding Office/Position	Date of Expiration	
Attorney VII, Transactions Division	Jennifer Kraber	12/19/23	
Attorney IV, Enforcement Litigation Division	Mary Alice Boehm-McKaughan	10/05/23	
Director, Land Use Division	Tom Nuckols	09/30/23	
County Executive, Justice & Public Safety	Roger Jefferies	09/15/23	
County Executive, Health and Human Services	Sherri Fleming	03/31/23	
Procurement Specialist I	Miriam Hogans	08/16/23	
Executive Assistant	Jennifer Dowell	08/05/23	

EXHIBIT 6, ATTACHMENT 2 DISCLOSURE

Consultant acknowledges that Consultant is doing business or has done business during the 365-day period immediately before the date of execution of the agreement with the following Key Contracting Persons and warrants that these are the only such Key Contracting Persons:

None	

If no one is listed above, Consultant warrants that Consultant is not doing business and has not done business during the 365-day period immediately before the date of execution of the agreement with any Key Contracting Person.

EXHIBIT 7 HUB PROGRAM DECLARATION

See separate HUB document in the agreement file.

APPENDIX A SCOPE OF SERVICES

This Project will be known and referred to as the Travis County Juvenile Probation Department Comprehensive Facilities Plan (TCJPD CFP).

1.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND AND APPROACH

The Travis County Juvenile Probation Department (TCJPD) is located at 2515 South Congress Avenue in Austin, Texas. The site supports components of the administration, courts, detention, programs, and operations that support TCJPD. The site includes a 120-bed secure detention facility, a 118-bed secure residential program, four courtrooms, legal services, and offices for probation officers and staff. The site also includes support space for the Detention and Residential services, including medical services, food services, a gymnasium, facilities management, and offices.

In 1996, Travis County initiated a feasibility study of current facilities for TCJPD. As a result of the study, a Master Plan for facilities and services was developed and adopted. This plan resulted in the construction of a new parking garage and, in 2001, the W. Jeanne Meurer Intermediate Sanctions Center, providing secure residential beds and probation offices. The construction program also delivered an expanded kitchen and laundry facilities, gymnasium, and provided for the renovation of offices, intake, and court spaces in the Gardner-Betts building already on the site.

In 2006, County purchased 3.4 acres adjacent to existing facilities at 2501 South Congress Avenue, to provide expansion space for the department. An existing 40,000 square foot structure is currently providing staff space for Social Services Division and community partners. The redevelopment of this site is intended to provide significant space to meet TCJPD's long-range programmatic and space needs.

In 2015, Travis County initiated a second feasibility study of current facilities for TCJPD.

In April 2016, the Commissioners Court received the Phase I Report, the Juvenile Probation Needs Analysis and Master Plan Update. The completion of Phase I provided critical information about juvenile courts, classification processes, bed utilization, population projections, departmental growth, and juvenile programming. This laid the groundwork for Phase II of the project, the physical master planning effort at TCJPD's site at 2501 South Congress Avenue.

The project team began work on Phase II in May 2016, using Phase I data to create options for the development and redevelopment of the site at 2501 South Congress Avenue to best meet the needs of the County's juveniles. The stakeholder team provided critical input on the development of these options. Options were refined and resulted in consensus around a final plan with some contingencies and final decisions to be made at the implementation stage. On March 23, 2017, the Juvenile Board received a presentation of the plan and voted in favor of its approval.

It has been 6 years since the last Master Plan and 26 years since the first Master Plan. The purpose of the TCJPD CFP is for a review of the 2017 Master Plan and updates to determine the best options for the location of the Juvenile Courts and Court Administration, including those presented in the original Master Plan. In addition, a review and update are needed for the best use for the first and second floor of the Gardner Betts facility. Of

note, the 2017 Master Plan continues to present a relevant and viable plan for the new buildout to occur on the site at 2501 South Congress. It provides for a multi-floor office building to house Probation services and Administration services. Part of the new build includes three non-secure independent living cottages to provide transitional housing for youth in the community. Also planned for the site is an activity building to house a career center that offers educational, vocational and job skills training as well as employment services.

The TCJPD CFP should articulate a plan for the development of the 2017 Master Plan with the addition of the above-described review and update. This update should meet the County's needs for the next 25 years.

2.0 PROJECT GOALS

The TCJPD CFP is guided by the following goals:

- A. Schedule and Cost Certainty –Updated Master Plan is delivered on time and on budget;
- B. Design and Construction Quality Recommendations for the Design and Construction of the recommended facilities improvement achieves high design quality, accommodates future growth, and ensures durability for decades;
- C. Community Integration Recommendations for the Design and Construction of the changes to current facilities enhances the surrounding community and offers the potential for a positive economic impact;
- D. Innovation and Value Project attracts a broad field of development teams to drive innovation, value, and competition;
- E. Local participation Project supports and encourages responsible local employment;
- F. Environmental Sustainability Project supports County's objectives for environmental sustainability.

3.0 FORMAT OF THE INFORMATION TO BE EXCHANGED

The Consultant agrees to make all information for this Project available to Travis County using the Microsoft Office 2010 suite of software. All reports will be submitted electronically in a format that enables editing by the County Project Manager while in a review status and in a manner that allow for reproduction by County staff for any/all print materials required for submission to the Commissioners Court members.

4.0 TASKS TO BE PERFORMED

4.1 Update and Review of the Current Forecasting Model

Task Objectives: County will provide the final approved 2017 Master Plan for TCJPD to the Consultant. Consultant will review the model as well as the results from the 2017 Master Plan and provide any updates or recommendations on the current model.

The 2017 Master Plan provided a facility condition assessment as part of the plan. County staff will provide Consultant with updated information on the physical condition of all facilities and the remaining life cycle of each facility. This will include any new construction, architectural design changes that have occurred since the 2017 Master Plan and any renovation and/or improvements to the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing (MEP) systems of each facility for the same period. This will be supported by a walk-through of the existing facilities. Consultant will review the 2017 Master Plan regarding the physical condition of all facilities.

The Consultant will review, validate, and supplement the information provided by TCJPD as needed for decision-making regarding the viability of existing buildings and the level of improvements that may be required, including observable architectural conditions, building systems (based on available documentation), structural and life safety conditions (based on available documentation), civil engineering (regarding site conditions, based on available documentation), and security issues.

- 4.2 The Consultant will work with County staff to update the previous Master Plan for the Juvenile Court System to improve the operations of the juvenile justice system, as well concepts for the development of new facilities on the expansion site. Development scenarios should include the planned demolition of facilities on the expansion site that have reached or exceeded their useful life as determined through the evaluation described above. Additionally, development should be phased to match the need for additional capacity as well as the planned replacement schedule for facilities. Operating cost scenarios should be included in the development scenarios for the facilities.
 - **4.2.1** The Consultant will review the initial set of development scenarios in the 2017 Master Plan to be used in an initial planning session/workshop between Travis County staff, officials, and the Consultant.
 - **4.2.2** The Consultant based on the 2017 Master Plan and planning sessions will develop an architectural space use program based on facility needs. The architectural space use program will reflect architectural space needs for new construction and areas of major renovation, as needed to quantify space needs for the development scenarios.
 - **4.2.3** The Consultant will provide an agenda for and facilitate the initial planning charrette on the draft development scenarios for the site. Travis County staff and the Consultant will discuss potential changes to existing facilities as well as initial development scenarios provided by the consultant. The Consultant will provide design/massing analysis, as well as site and staffing concepts during the session.
 - **4.2.4** The Consultant will redraft the development scenarios, factoring in the results of the initial planning charrette in preparation for a second planning charrette.
 - **4.2.5** The Consultant will provide an agenda and facilitate a second planning charrette in order to reach consensus on a final development scenario for the site.
 - **4.2.6** The Consultant will finalize the development scenario related to implementing the agreed-upon plan.
 - **4.2.7** The Consultant will develop cost estimates for the improvements to the agreed-upon development plan. Construction cost estimates will be systems based using unit costs (cost per square foot (sf).
 - **4.2.8** County staff will work with the Consultant on the development of operating costs for the proposed developments. Operating costs will estimate 30-year life cycle costs of any proposed new or substantially renovated facilities based on modern building systems. Baseline (current)

costs will be provided by the County.

4.2.9 The Consultant will work with County staff to prepare a timeline and phasing plan for the execution of the development scenario that is selected after the workshops. The timeline will take into consideration the need, if any, for additional capacity requirements identified in the needs analysis.

Deliverables for task:

- A. Development scenarios—narrative descriptions, number of courts, Square Footage tables, site plan diagrams, massing diagrams
- B. Meeting agendas and PowerPoint presentations
- C. Construction cost estimates for each scenario
- D. Recommended scenario including construction costs and life cycle costs,
- E. Timeline/schedule and phasing plan for improvements
- F. Updates to County's Master Plan document in the form of a stand-alone "update addendum"

5.0 Project Management and Support and Final Report

- 5.1 The Consultant's support staff will work on numerous tasks and data analyses off-site and in report preparation. The Consultant management team will work across all tasks coordinating the work effort, assisting and monitoring County staff activities as needed, and conducting analysis and integration of data/findings prepared by County staff into consultant reports when required by this scope of work. The Consultant support staff will also provide technical support as necessary to support County staff for the duration of this juvenile court system assessment.
- 5.2 Project Management meetings will occur weekly between the Consultant project manager and County project manager either as an on-site meeting, through Internet conferencing, if available, or by telephone call / conference call initiated by the Consultant's project manager.
- 5.3 Meetings with Commissioners, the County Judge, Juvenile Board, Juvenile Court staff, Judges, and other elected officials will be coordinated to occur, if possible, during trips the Consultant has planned for other on-site work in an effort to minimize unplanned travel.
- 5.4 The Consultant will be present for the presentation of the final Project report to the Travis County Juvenile Board and Commissioners Court.

The Consultant is responsible for the development of a final comprehensive report for this project, to include any analysis information/reports developed by County staff as they relate to the Consultant's tasks.

6.0 Specific Project Information, Location and Limits

Potential Sites for assessment and information gathering sources will be located within Travis County's juvenile probation facilities. The Consultant understands there are risks and complexities to working in, and around, these juvenile facilities. The Consultant and its staff will utilize only employees who will not

be a risk or danger to TCJPD or juveniles under TCJPD custody.

The Consultant, upon notification of a risk possibility as determined and communicated by departmental staff, shall immediately reassign the employee outside of the secure perimeter as defined by the Department. Acceptance of an appropriate badge provided by TCJPD indicates that Consultant's employee agrees that they understand, have read, and will abide by all TCJPD safety and any other security procedures.

7.0 Deliverables:

- **7.1** Completed written report detailing the final recommendations findings for task described to include costs estimates for implementation of the recommendations.
- 7.2 The report will be developed by Consultant in draft fashion for review and comment by County staff. The Final report will be developed after discussion with the County project manager and incorporation of comments/edits as appropriate in the final documentation. Presentations will be made to Commissioners Court and the Juvenile Board from Consultant's Executive Summary materials that incorporate comments from County staff.
- 7.3 The report is considered a draft report until presentations are made to Commissioners Court and the Court members' comments are articulated for inclusion in any final documents.

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY TRAVIS COUNTY

In conjunction with the services to be provided by the Consultant, the County will provide the following:

- 1. A Project Manager to serve as the primary point of contact for the Consultant.
- 2. Documents available to the County that are applicable as background information in performance of the Agreement, when requested by the Consultant.
- 3. Timely reviews of documents, reports, drawings, etc.
- 4. Assistance with public meetings and public hearings as required by the Open Meetings Act for discussions with and approvals by the Commissioners Court.
- 5. Conduct meetings at appropriate times with community advocacy groups and neighborhood associations to receive feedback throughout the planning process.

APPENDIX B

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART WITH KEY PERSONNEL IDENTIFIED

Project Management Chart



APPENDIX C

QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Information can be found in the Consultant's response to RFQ No. 2002-007-AR.